
University of Wyoming Police Department 

Laramie, Wyoming 

Daily Activity Report 

November 2022      

Case # Occur 
Date & 
Time 

Reported 
Date & 
Time 

Description of Incident Officer(s) 

Location 

Incident      

22-0579 10/1/2022 11/1/2022 Staff reported stalking, for 
documentation purposes only.   

M. Samp 

Campus Area 0800 1238 

Stalking 
  
   

     

22-0580 10/31/2022 11/1/2022 Student reported stolen bicycle.   C. Bade 

White Hall 2000 1247 

Theft-Bicycle 
  
   

     

22-0581 11/1/2022 11/1/2022 Hit and run to vehicle. M. Vessely 

White Hall Parking Lot 1713 1713 

PD Crash > $1000 
  
   

     

22-0582 11/1/2022 11/1/2022 Vandalism to vehicle. K. Anderson 

Visual Arts Facility North 
Parking Lot 

1918 1918 

Vandalism 
  
   

     

22-0583 11/2/2022 11/2/2022 Two vehicle accident. E. Miller 

South of Indoor Practice 
Facility 

1157 1157 

PD Crash >$1000 
  
   

     

22-0584 11/2/2022 11/2/2022 Report of vandalism, under 
investigation. 

M. Doherty 

South Express Lot 1559 1559 

Vandalism 
  
   

     

22-0585 11/2/2022 11/2/2022 Civil standby occurred, for 
documentation purposes. 

J. Core 

McIntyre Hall 653 1930 1930 

Civil Issue 
  
   

     

22-0586 11/1/2022 11/3/2022 Staff reported drugs, under 
investigation.   

A. Vielhak 

Alumni House 2000 0906 

Drugs 
  
   

     

22-0587 9/4/2022 11/3/2022 Staff reported assault. E. Miller 

Safe Ride 2200 1243 

Assault 
  
   

     

22-0564 10/28/2022 11/3/2022 Faculty arrested for interception of 
communication. 

A. Vielhak 

Campus Area 1235 1351 

Supplemental Info: 
Computer Crime 

  
   

     



22-0588 11/3/2022 11/3/2022 Two students cited use of controlled 
substance. 

E. Miller 

Orr Hall 1535 1535 

Drugs 
  
   

     

22-0589 11/3/2022 11/3/2022 Student reported disturbance. A. Ash 

2605 Coe St 384 2301 2301 

Disturbance 
  
   

     

22-0590 11/4/2022 11/4/2022 Staff reported computer crime, under 
investigation   

A. Vielhak 

Knight Hall 1425 1425 

Computer Crime 
  
   

     

22-0591 11/4/2022 11/4/2022 Two students cited UACA. One 
student warned UACA. 

A. Ash 

Orr Hall 407 2338 2338 

Alcohol Offense 
  
   

     

22-0592 11/5/2022 11/5/2022 Assisted Laramie PD. S. Woods 

Snowy’s 1234 1234 

Agency Assist 
  
   

     

22-0593 11/5/2022 11/5/2022 Staff report juvenile problem. M. Vessely 

Physical Science 2011 2011 

Juvenile Problem 
  
   

     

22-0594 11/6/2022 11/6/2022 Student reported vandalism, under 
investigation. 

A. Ash 

1500 block of Fraternity 
Row 

0001 0001 

Vandalism 
  
   

     

22-0580 10/31/2022 11/6/2022 Property recovered, brought to PD 
for safekeeping. 

C. Bade 

White Hall 2000 0001 

Supplemental Info: Theft-
Bicycle 

  
   

     

22-0595 11/6/2022 11/6/2022 Staff reported alcohol, under 
investigation. 

J. Holland 

Orr Hall 3rd Floor 0127 0127 

Alcohol Offense 
  
   

     

22-0596 11/6/2022 11/6/2022 Two vehicle accident. M. 
Chamberlain West of Corbett 1309 1309 

PD Crash > $1000 
  
   

     

22-0597 11/7/2022 11/7/2022 Student reported stolen bicycle, 
under investigation. 

E. Miller 

North of Engineering 
Research 

0826 0826 

Theft-Bicycle 
  
   

     

22-0598 11/7/2022 11/7/2022 Student reported suspicious vehicle. E. Miller 

15th and Ivinson 0903 0903 

Suspicious 
  
        



22-0599 11/7/2022 11/7/2022 Staff reported theft, under 
investigation. 

E. Miller 

East Express Parking 1500 1500 

Theft 
  
   

     

22-0600 11/8/2022 11/8/2022 Eight students cited UACA. J. Core 

McIntyre Hall 339 0002 0002 

Alcohol Offense 
  
   

     

22-0601 11/1/2022 11/8/2022 Single vehicle accident. E. Miller 

12th and Lewis 1213 1212 

PD Crash > $1000 
  
   

     

22-0602 11/8/2022 11/8/2022 Welfare check on student, is okay. E. Miller 

Buchanan Center 1451 1451 

Welfare Check 
  
   

     

22-0603 11/8/2022 11/8/2022 Student reported stalking. K. Anderson 

White Hall 1940 1940 

Stalking 
  
   

     

22-0604 11/9/2022 11/9/2022 Two vehicle accident.   E. Miller 

13th and Lewis 0806 0806 

PD Accident 
  
   

     

22-0605 11/9/2022 11/9/2022 Report of computer crime, under 
investigation. 

E. Miller 

Campus Area 0831 0832 

Computer Crime 
  
   

     

22-0606 11/9/2022 11/9/2022 Hit and run to vehicle. E. Miller 

South of Orr Hall 1147 1147 

PD Accident 
  
   

     

22-0607 11/9/2022 11/9/2022 Single vehicle accident. E. Miller 

1400 block of Willett 1328 1328 

PD Crash >$1000 
  
   

     

22-0608 11/9/2022 11/9/2022 Non-Student arrested on Laramie 
County warrant. 

E. Miller 

1400 block of Willett 1357 1357 

Wanted Person 
  
   

     

22-0609 11/9/2022 11/9/2022 Welfare check on student, is okay. A. Ash 

Orr Hall 2028 2028 

Welfare Check 
  
   

     

22-0610 11/9/2022 11/9/2022 Student transported to IMH. J. Core 

McIntyre Hall  2201 2201 

Medical 
  
        



22-0611 11/10/2022 11/10/2022 Non-student cited suspended license. E. Miller 

14th and Bradley 1505 1505 

Traffic Offense 
  
   

     

22-0612 11/10/2022 11/10/2022 Unattended juvenile, returned to 
guardian.  

A. Ash 

Arena Auditorium  2116 2116 

Juvenile Problem 
  
   

     

22-0613 11/10/2022 11/10/2022 Staff reported fraud, under 
investigation.  

W. Yates 

Arena Auditorium 2209 2209 

Fraud 
  
   

     

22-0614 11/10/2022 11/10/2022 Student reported theft. K. Anderson 

Sorority Row 2252 2252 

Theft 
  
   

     

22-0615 11/11/2022 11/11/2022 Staff reported suspicious activity. A. Ash 

White Hall 0059 0059 

Suspicious 
  
   

     

22-0616 11/11/2022 11/11/2022 Assisted Laramie PD. M. 
Chamberlain Area of River Village 1001 1001 

Agency Assist  
  
   

     

22-0617 11/12/2022 11/12/2022 Welfare check on student, 
transported to IMH. 

A. Ash 

Downey Hall 0046 0046 

Welfare Check 
  
   

     

22-0618 11/12/2022 11/12/2022 Welfare check on student, is okay. M. 
Chamberlain Orr Hall 1027 1027 

Welfare Check 
  
   

     

22-0000 11/13/2022 11/13/2022 No cases on this date. M. Samp 

Campus Area 2359 2359 

No Cases 
  
   

     

22-0619 11/14/2022 11/14/2022 Staff reported disturbance. M. Doherty 

South Express Lot 0919 0919 

Disturbance 
  
   

     

22-0620 11/14/2022 11/14/2022 Staff reported criminal entry, under 
investigation. 

M. 
Chamberlain Knight Hall 0954 0954 

Criminal Entry 
  
   

     

22-0621 11/14/2022 11/14/2022 Staff reported theft, under 
investigation. 

J. Holland 

South of Engineering 1859 1859 

Theft-Bicycle 
  
   

     



22-0622 11/15/2022 11/15/2022 Two vehicle accident, one warned for 
unlawful backing. 

M. Vessely 

South of Animal Science 1812 1812 

PD Accident 
  
   

     

22-0623 11/16/2022 11/16/2022 Assisted Laramie PD with a case.   E. Miller 

Classroom Building 302 1137 1137 

Agency Assist 
  
   

     

22-0624 11/16/2022 11/16/2022 Staff reported suspicious smell, 
nothing criminal. 

K. Anderson 

McIntyre Hall 514 2030 2030 

Suspicious 
  
   

22-0625 11/17/2022 11/17/2022 Staff reported theft, under 
investigation.   

E. Miller 

Union 1044 1044 

Theft 
  
   

     

22-0626 11/17/2022 11/17/2022 Hit and run to vehicle. E. Miller 

14th and Bradley 1506 1506 

PD Accident 
  
   

     

22-0627 11/17/2022 11/17/2022 Non-student reported stolen vehicle, 
vehicle found. 

K. Anderson 

Fraternity Row 1815 1815 

Theft Automobile 
  
   

     

22-0628 11/17/2022 11/17/2022 Assisted Laramie PD.  K. Anderson 

Union 1850 1850 

Agency Assist 
  
   

     

22-0629 11/18/2022 11/18/2022 Staff reported alcohol, unable to 
locate. 

J. Core 

McIntyre Hall 343 0007 0007 

Alcohol Offense 
  
   

     

22-0630 11/18/2022 11/18/2022 Assisted Laramie PD. K. Anderson 

Union Lot 1731 1731 

Agency Assist 
  
   

     

22-0631 11/19/2022 11/19/2022 During the UW vs. Boise State 
Football Game local law enforcement 
contacted 6 individuals. One was 
arrested UACA. One was cited UACA. 
Two were warned open container. 
Three were ejected and trespassed. 

J. Holland 

War Memorial Stadium 1451 1451 

Special Events 
  

   
     

22-0632 11/19/2022 11/19/2022 Non-student arrested for UACA, 
student warned for open container. 

E. Miller 

War Memorial Stadium 1738 1738 

Alcohol Offense 
  
   

     

22-0633 11/19/2022 11/19/2022 Student cited for UACA. E. Miller 

War Memorial Stadium 1810 1810 

Alcohol Offense 
  
   

     



22-0634 11/19/2022 11/19/2022 Student reported suspicious activity. W. Yates 

Bison Run 2051 2051 

Suspicious 
  
   

     

22-0635 11/19/2022 11/19/2022 Student reported vandalism to 
vehicle, under investigation.  

W. Yates 

North of Visual Arts 2110 2110 

Vandalism 
  
   

     

22-0000 11/20/2022 11/20/2022 No cases on this date. M. Samp 

Campus Area 2359 2359 

No Cases 
  
   

     

22-0636 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 Broken water pipe in building.  J. Holland 

Arena Auditorium 0112 0112 

Utility Problem 
  
   

     

22-0637 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 Student reported fraud, under 
investigation. 

M. Doherty 

Spanish Walk C11 1234 1234 

Fraud 
  
   

     

22-0638 11/19/2022 11/22/2022 2 Vehicle Accident. M. Doherty 

East of Arena Auditorium 1704 1105 

PD accident 
  
   

     

22-0639 11/22/2022 11/22/2022 Non-student reported disturbance, 
under investigation. 

M. Vessely 

Arena Auditorium 1300 1525 

Disturbance 
  
   

     

22-0640 11/22/2022 11/22/2022 Non-student reported harassment, 
under investigation. 

K. Anderson 

Arena Auditorium 1100 2019 

Harassment 
  
   

     

22-0641 11/23/2022 11/23/2022 Staff reported unattended juveniles, 
returned to guardians. 

A. Ash 

Arena Auditorium 1736 1736 

Juvenile Problem 
  
   

     

22-0642 11/24/2022 11/24/2022 Staff reported damage to bollard.   M. 
Chamberlain East of War Memorial 

Stadium 
1059 1059 

Property Damage 
  
   

     

22-0000 11/25/2022 11/25/2022 No cases on this date. M. Samp 

Campus Area 2359 2359 

No Cases 
  
   

     

22-0000 11/26/2022 11/26/2022 No cases on this date. M. Samp 

Campus Area 2359 2359 

No Cases 
  
   

     



22-0643 11/27/2022 11/27/2022 Non-student arrested for DUI and 
possession of a controlled substance. 

E. Miller 

11th and Harney 0843 0843 

DUI 
  
   

     

22-0644 11/28/2022 11/28/2022 Student reported harassment. M. 
Chamberlain Coe Library 1314 1314 

Harassment 
  
   

     

22-0645 11/29/2022 11/29/2022 Welfare check on student, is okay. A. Vielhak 

McIntyre Hall 1432 1432 

Welfare Check 
  
   

     

22-0646 11/30/2022 11/30/2022 Staff reported disturbance, under 
investigation.   

A. Vielhak 

Campus Area 0817 0817 

Disturbance 
  
   

     

22-0647 11/30/2022 11/30/2022 Student reported harassment. M. Doherty 

McIntyre Hall 309 1608 1608 

Harassment 
  
   

     

22-0648 11/30/2022 11/30/2022 Staff reported disturbance, gone on 
arrival. 

K. Anderson 

Union 1802 1940 

Disturbance 
  
   

 


